

No. 17-71

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COALITION FOR A
SUSTAINABLE DELTA, SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA
WATER AUTHORITY, AND WESTERN GROWERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL S. WEILAND
ROBERT D. THORNTON
NOSSAMAN LLP
18101 Von Karman Avenue
Suite 1800
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 833-7800
pweiland@nossaman.com
rthornton@nossaman.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Coalition for a Sustainable
Delta and Western Growers
Association*

DANIEL J. O'HANLON
Counsel of Record
KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ,
TIEDEMANN & GIRARD
400 Capitol Mall, 27th Fl.
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 321-4500
dohanlon@kmtg.com

JON D. RUBIN
REBECCA R. AKROYD
SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA
WATER AUTHORITY
400 Capitol Mall, 28th Fl.
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 321-4519
jon.rubin@sldmwa.org
rebecca.akroyd@sldmwa.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
San Luis & Delta-Mendota
Water Authority*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE JUDICIARY HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL DUTY TO INTERPRET THE LAW 4

 A. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AGENCY DECISION-MAKING IS ESSENTIAL 4

 B. THE EXPANSION OF THE *CHEVRON* DOCTRINE UNDERMINES JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AGENCY DECISION-MAKING 7

II. THE REFUSAL OF THE JUDICIARY TO REVIEW AGENCY TECHNICAL DETERMINATIONS IS BASED ON AN OVER-EXPANSIVE READING OF *BALTIMORE GAS & ELECTRIC* AND IS IMPROPER 12

III. *TVA V. HILL* DOES NOT JUSTIFY READING THE ESA AS SUPPORTING WHATEVER INTERPRETATION MAXIMIZES SPECIES PROTECTION ... 15

IV. AGENCY APPLICATION OF THE ESA WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF EFFECTIVE JUDICIAL REVIEW CAN HAVE SIGNIFICANT CONSEQUENCES ON THE USE OF LAND AND WATER RESOURCES 18

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ALCOA v. Adm’r, Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	16
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	3, 12, 13, 22
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	8
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	16, 17, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	6, 8
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	5
<i>Delta Smelt Consol. Cases v. Salazar</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 855 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	20
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> 426 U.S. 941 (1976)	14
<i>Global Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11, 12

<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> 403 U.S. 923 (1971)	14
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	4, 5
<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016) . . .	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	8
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	17
<i>Sackett v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	7
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	20, 21
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	3, 15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	8
<i>WAIT Radio v. FCC</i> , 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	14
16 U.S.C. § 1531(6)	19
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)	19
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)	19
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	19
42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017)	9, 10
Travis O. Brandon, <i>Fearful Asymmetry: How the Absence of Public Participation in Section 7 of the ESA Can Make the “Best Available Science” Unavailable for Judicial Review</i> , 39 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 311 (2015)	13
Br. of Amici Curiae Coalition, SLDMWA, and WGA in Support of Pet’rs Writ of Cert. Ex. 1, Aug. 11, 2017	6
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Opinion, The Power of Judicial Review: Erwin Chemerinsky</i> , Los Angeles Daily News (May 3, 2017, 1:02 PM), https://www.dailynews.com/2017/05/03/the-power-of-judicial-review-erwin-chemerinsky/ ..	5
William B. DeOreo, <i>California Single Family Water Use Efficiency Study</i> (2011)	21
The Federalist No. 47 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	5

FMWT Delta Smelt Annual Abundance Indices (all ages), 1967-2017, Cal. Dep't of Fish and Wildlife, http://www.dfg.ca.gov/delta/data/fmwt/Indices/sld002.asp	21, 22
Merrick Garland, <i>Deregulation and Judicial Review</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 505 (1985)	14
GrandTab 2018.04.09: California Central Valley Chinook Population Database Report, Cal. Dep't of Fish and Wildlife, https://nrm.dfg.ca.gov/FileHandler.ashx?DocumentID=84381&inline	22
Matthew Groban, <i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Association v. Salazar: Does the Endangered Species Act Really Give a Hoot About the Public Interest It "Claims" To Protect?</i> , 22 Vill. Envtl. L.J. 259 (2011)	6
Renée Johnson & Betsy A. Cody, <i>California Agricultural Production and Irrigated Water Use</i> (2015)	21
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Shedding Light on Chevron: An Empirical Study of the Chevron Doctrine in the U.S. Courts of Appeals</i> , 15 Yale J. on Reg. 1 (1998)	10
Hammond Meazell, <i>Super Deference, the Science Obsession, and Judicial Review as Translation of Agency Science</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. 733 (2011)	13, 14
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001)	7

U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, *Coordinated Long-Term Operation of the Central Valley Project and State Water Project Final Environmental Impact Statement* 5-100-05 (2015) 21
